opening retained earnings of the balance sheet as of 1 Janu-
ary 2018. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not lead to any chang-
es in the classification and measurement of financial assets
and liabilities, except for the application of expected credit
loss model. Therefore, the impact of first adoption is only
related to the calculation of expected credit losses remea-
surement (new impairment rules). For notes disclosures, the
consequential amendments of IFRS 7 have also only been
applied to the current period. The comparative period notes
disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year.

Annual Report 2018    Financial Report -22-

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section III: Adoption of new and revised international
financial reporting standards

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 was as follows:

 As at 1 January 2018
Former classifica-
tion under IAS 39

New classifi-
cation under
IFRS 9

Former car-
rying amount
under IAS 39

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9 (exclud-
ing the impact
of impairment

allowance)

Change in
carrying
amount

ECL
remeasurement,

gross of tax

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9 (includ-
ing impairment

allowance)

Cash and balances with
central bank Loans and advances Amortised cost 3,517,110,596 3,517,110,596 – – 3,517,110,596

Treasury bills and other
eligible bills Loans and advances Amortised cost 259,850,000 259,850,000 – – 259,850,000

Due from banks Loans and advances Amortised cost 425,399,549 425,399,549 – (387,728) 425,011,821

Derivative financial
instruments FVTPL FVTPL 72,390,700 72,390,700 – – 72,390,700

Trading assets FVTPL FVTPL 8,251,045 8,251,045 – – 8,251,045

Loans Loans and advances Amortised cost 278,589,147 278,589,147 – (56,627) 278,532,520

Investment securities Held-to-maturity Amortised cost 76,901,842 76,901,842 – (33,121) 76,868,721

Investment securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 304,111,145 304,111,145 – – 304,111,145

Investment securities Available-for-sale FVOCI equities 1,673,325 1,673,325 – – 1,673,325

Investment securities FVTPL FVTPL 2,197,997 2,197,997 – – 2,197,997

Other assets Loans and advances Amortised cost 21,217,357 21,217,357 – – 21,217,357

Total financial assets 4,967,692,703 4,967,692,703 – (477,476) 4,967,215,227

Ordinary shares –

Share premium –

Share option reserve –

Other reserve 562,230

Treasury shares –

Retained earnings (1,039,706)

The Group has elected to irrevocably designate an equity
instrument of CHF 1.7 million as fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) as permitted under IFRS.
This equity instrument was previously classified as avail-
able-for-sale. The changes in fair value of this equity in-
strument will no longer be reclassified in income statement
when it is disposed of.

Except for the above reclassification, all other fi-
nancial assets and liabilities have been reclassified to new

[…]

The loss allowance concept introduced by IFRS 9 is impacted by a variety of factors, as described below:

Effect is an additional allowance Effect could be mixed Effect is a release of allowance

Significant increase in credit risk resulting
in transfers from stage 1 to stage 2/3 or
from stage 2 to stage 3.

Changes in assumptions (PD, EAD and LGD) Significant decrease of credit risk resulting
in transfers from stage 3 to stage 2/1 or stage
2 to stage 1.

New financial assets recognised during
the period.

Foreign exchange translation Derecognition of financial assets during
the period.

The following table reconciles the prior period's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model
as at 1 January 2018.

As at 1 January 2018
Former classifica-
tion under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Former impair-
ment allowance

under IAS 39

ECL
remeasurement,

gross of tax

Total impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9

Cash and balances with central bank Loans and advances Amortised cost – – –

Treasury bills and other eligible bills Loans and advances Amortised cost – – –

Due from banks Loans and advances Amortised cost 418,339 387,728 806,067

Loans Loans and advances Amortised cost 19,477,182 56,627 19,533,809

Investment securities Held-to-maturity Amortised cost – 33,121 33,121

Other assets Loans and advances Amortised cost – – –

Impairment allowance reducing
carrying value of total assets 19,895,521 477,476 20,372,997

Investment securities Available-for-sale FVOCI – 562,230 562,230

Total 19,895,521 1,039,706 20,935,227

The following tables explain the changes in the impairment loss allowance during the period:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Credit loss

expense

Movements, gross of tax, that do reduce the carrying
amount of financial assets:

Impairment allowance under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 477,476 – 19,895,521 20,372,997 –

Transfers from stage 1 to stage 3 – – 8,322,145 8,322,145 (8,322,145)

ECL – derecognitions and new purchases (16,286) – – (16,286) 16,286

ECL – changes in assumptions 362,951 – – 362,951 (362,951)

Other movements 1 – – 246,733 246,733 (348,146)

Impairment allowance under IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2018 824,141 – 28,464,399 29,288,540 –

Movements, gross of tax, that do not reduce the carrying
amount of financial assets:

ECL remeasurement under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 562,230 – – 562,230 –

ECL – derecognitions 2 (445,758) – – (445,758) 445,758

ECL – changes in assumptions 2 (54,546) – – (54,546) 54,546

Total as at 31 December 2018 886,067 – 28,464,399 29,350,466 –

Total as at 1 January 2018 1,039,706 – 19,895,521 20,935,227 –

Credit loss expense (8,516,652)

1 Other movements may comprise of both amounts with and without impact to the credit loss expense line item (write-off, foreign exchange impact, etc.).
 2 The reverse entry of the change in ECL is recognised in other comprehensive income.

Annual Report 2018    Financial Report -63-

G	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity is the ability of the Group to fund increases in as-
sets and meet obligations as they come due, without in-
curring unacceptable losses. The fundamental role of banks
in the maturity transformation of short-term deposits into
medium- and long-term loans makes banks inherently vul-

[…]

Other assets 19,891,869 1,325,488 – – – 21,217,357

Total financial assets 4,606,397,660 221,006,713 106,588,886 25,448,399 8,251,045 4,967,692,703

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 170,984,155 – – – – 170,984,155

Derivative financial
instruments 23,576,869 511,973 22,335 – – 24,111,177

Due to customers 4,565,243,720 802,727 336,990 – – 4,566,383,437

Other liabilities 50,280,159 – – – – 50,280,159

Total financial liabilities 4,810,084,903 1,314,700 359,325 – – 4,811,758,928

Net (203,687,243) 219,692,013 106,229,561 25,448,399 8,251,045 155,933,775

Off-balance sheet – – – – – –

Net exposure (203,687,243) 219,692,013 106,229,561 25,448,399 8,251,045 155,933,775

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2018    Financial Report -73-

H3	 Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk

a	 Analysis of sensitivity to foreign exchange risk
A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the basis of a 5.0% variation of CHF currency against USD, EUR and  all other
currencies as this is considered as reasonably possible.

in CHF thousand

As at 31 December 2018 Sensitivity analysis

+ 5% variation USD EUR Other currencies

Net impact before income tax expense 32 – (138)

- 5% variation

Net impact before income tax expense (32) – 138

in CHF thousand

As at 31 December 2017 Sensitivity analysis

+ 5% variation USD EUR Other currencies

Net impact before income tax expense (41) 27 29

- 5% variation

Net impact before income tax expense 41 (27) (29)

The sensitivity analysis assumes normal market conditions, in particular with regard to liquidity and volatility, which may
affect execution prices of customers trading with leverage. The sensitivity analysis did not result in other changes in equity
(2017: nil).

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2018    Financial Report -74-

H3	 Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk (continued)

b	 Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk
An interest rate risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the basis of 1.0% variation in interest rate (100 basis points)

[…]

change in interest rates as well as the fluctuations in the net present value of positions brought about by interest rates.

The results of the sensitivity analysis may be dependent on the negative interest environment and related decisions made
by the Group with regard to their repercussion on client accounts conditions.

H4	 Equity market risk
Equity market risk arises from trading assets, investment
securities (FVTPL) and contract-for-differences (derivative
financial instruments) offered to clients.

Trading assets are mainly related to units in invest-
ment funds that are invested in stocks included in major
stock exchange indices (Swiss Performance Index and DJ
Euro Stoxx).

Contract-for-differences (derivative financial instruments)
are based on underlying stock indices on world stock mar-
kets. As not all of these products can be processed on
agency model trades, the Group uses future contracts to
hedge CFD positions on a net basis.

Sensitivity analysis

- 100 basis points + 100 basis points

in CHF thousand

As at 31 December 2018
Income statement

(profitability effect)
Equity (net present

value effect)
Income statement

(profitability effect)
Equity (net present

value effect)

Financial assets

CHF (12,541) 19 8,353 (19)

EUR (6,728) 17 8,173 (17)

USD (8,514) 77 6,880 (76)

Others (3,070) – 2,575 –

Total impact before income tax expense (30,853) 113 25,981 (112)

Income tax expense 4,319 – (3,637) –

Total impact after income tax expense (26,534) 113 22,344 (112)

As at 31 December 2017 (26,621) 1,076 17,138 (1,055)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2018    Financial Report -75-

H5	 Issuer credit risk
Issuer credit risk represents exposure to changes in the
creditworthiness of individual issuers or groups of issuers.
The Group investment securities portfolio is exposed to is-
suer credit risk where the value of an asset may be adversely
impacted by changes in the levels of credit spreads.

H6	 Market liquidity risk
Market liquidity risk represents the risk that the level of ex-
pected market activity changes dramatically and, in certain